

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN ADMIRALTY

ROBERT DEXTER WEIR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-01708 (TFH)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 The Coast Guard’s Seizure and Detention of Plaintiffs.....2

 The Coast Guard’s Prolonged Detention and Mistreatment of Plaintiffs3

 The Coast Guard’s Denial of Any Communication with Plaintiffs’ Families.....5

 Plaintiffs Are Not Prosecuted For Any Drug Crime.....6

 The Lasting Effects of Plaintiffs’ Mistreatment8

LEGAL FRAMEWORK8

ARGUMENT10

 I. This Case is Justiciable11

 A. The Government Misconstrues the Issues.12

 B. No Claims Present a Political Question under the Six *Baker* Factors17

 1. Mistreatment and the Destruction of Property by the Coast Guard Is Not Textually Committed to the Political Branches.18

 a. Courts have consistently adjudicated similar maritime tort suits against the Coast Guard pursuant to the framework established by Congress. 18

 b. Plaintiffs exclusively challenge misconduct by the Coast Guard while in U.S. custody and Jamaica’s actions are immaterial to the political question analysis. 22

 c. Neither international law nor foreign relations renders this case non-justiciable. 24

 2. Judicially Manageable Standards Exist to Address Plaintiffs’ Claims.....26

 3. Prudential Factors Favor Judicial Review.31

 C. Dismissal of the Entire Action Would be Unwarranted.32

 II. Other Purported Grounds for Dismissal.32

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997) | 29 |
| <i>Al-Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016) | 21 |
| * <i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | passim |
| <i>American Stevedores, Inc. v. Porello</i> , 330 U.S. 446 (1947) | 9 |
| <i>B & F Trawlers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 841 F. 2d 626 (5th Cir. 1988)..... | 27 |
| * <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | passim |
| <i>Bentkowski v. Marfuerza Compania Maritima, S.A.</i> , 70 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Penn. 1976)..... | 27 |
| <i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) | 33 |
| <i>Canadian Aviator, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 215 (1945) | 9 |
| <i>Canadian Transport Co. v. United States</i> , 663 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 33 |
| <i>Chan v. Society Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994) | 27 |
| <i>Chaser Shipping Corp. v. United States</i> , 649 F. Supp. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) | 29 |
| <i>Coumou v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>modified on rehearing</i> , 114 F.3d 64 (5th Cir. 1997) | 19, 27 |
| <i>Doe I v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) | 29 |
| <i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... | 34 |
| * <i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2018).. | 11, 20, 22 |
| <i>Ferguson v. United States</i> , 1:19-cv-22901-UU-JJO (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Fiesta Charters v. United States</i> , No. 98-civ-7182, 2000 WL 33666897 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2000) | 28 |
| <i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... | 26 |
| <i>Harrell v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 828 (11th Cir. 1989) | 19, 27 |

Harrington v. United States, 748 F. Supp. 919 (D. P.R. 1990) 19

Hourani v. Mirtchev, 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 25

In re United States in a Cause for Exoneration from or Limitation of Liability with Respect to DHS-CBP Vessel M382901 (M901), 331 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (S.D. Ca. 2018)..... 28

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 11

* *Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.*, 478 U.S. 221 (1986) 17, 20, 25, 30

Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co., 513 U.S. 527 (1995)..... 9

Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique, 358 U.S. 625 (1959) 27

L’Invincible, 14 U.S. 238 (1816) 19

Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 34

Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. 170 (1804)..... 19

Loumiet v. United States, 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 33

Mehinovic v. Vockovic, 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)..... 28

Montego Bay Imports LTD. v. United States, No. 86-civ-2103, 1990 WL 98044 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 2, 1990) 28

Patriot Contract Services v. United States, 388 F. Supp. 2d. 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 34

Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson, 223 U.S. 605 (1912) 34

Ramjack v. Austro-American S.S. Co., 186 F. 417 (5th Cir. 1911) 27

Salim v. Mitchell, 183 F. Supp. 3d. 1121 (E.D. Wash. 2016)..... 28

Sawyer Bros., Inc. v. Island Transporter, LLC, 887 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2018) 27

Schneider v. Kissinger, 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 20, 21

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 28

Tarros S.p.A. v. United States, 982 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D.D.C. 2013) 24, 29

* *Tobar v. United States*, 731 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2013) 19, 27

United States v. Aragon, 15-cr-292, 2017 WL 2889499 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2017) 30

United States v. Carvajal, 924 F. Supp. 2d. 219 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

United States v. Gaubert, 499 U.S. 315 (1991) 33

United States v. Greer, 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 23

United States v. Guerrero, 114 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 30

United States v. Mosquera-Murillo, 902 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 30

United States v. Munoz-Flores, 495 U.S. 385 (1990)..... 16

United States v. Purvis, 768 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 24

United States v. Torres-Iturre, No. 15-cr-2586, 2016 WL 2757283 (S.D. Ca. May 12, 2016)... 24,
28

United States v. United Cont’l Tuna Corp., 425 U.S. 164 (1976) 9

* *Uralde v. United States*, 614 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 10, 27, 32

Weir et. al. v. United States, 1:19-cv-23420-UU (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2019) 15

Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States, 777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015) 25, 29

Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 11, 18, 31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2237(a)(2)(B) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1333..... 9, 18

46 U.S.C. § 30903..... 9

46 U.S.C. §31102..... 9

Detainee Treatment Act, 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000dd 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g) 32

Maritime Drug Law Enforcement Act, 46 U.S.C. § 705 3, 6, 14

Other Authorities

Agreement Between the Gov’t of the United States of Am. & the Gov’t of Jam. Concerning
Cooperation in Suppressing Illicit Mar. Drug Trafficking, Feb. 6, 2004, T.I.A.S. No. 98-310
..... passim

H.R. Rep. No 109-333, §303 (Dec. 8, 2005) 6

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, “Foreign Ministry’s Response to Jamaican Fisherman Ordeal” (June 14, 2019) 26

Robert Force & Martin J. Norris, *The Law of Maritime Personal Injuries* (5th ed. 2004 & Supp. 2018) 27

United Nations Convention Against Illicit Traffic in Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances, Dec. 20, 1988, 1582 U.N.T.S. 95, 28 I.L.M. 493 13
